
BducatJoo of Mabarubtra. Shrimad Kenia. bad addl'Clltd • prell eoof .... oce in Bomba,
00 6th Marcil aDd I would requat JOU 10 listeD to tbe reportiolof tbat conforence for
• minute-

[&WI""]

"12 Navoday. Vi4,a1ay.. model
lCbools iacludlnl two iD Vid.rbba. ODe
In ChaDdrapW' dlatrict and otber 10
Vav.tlDal dlttrlct wiD be opened iD M.barubtr. from luI, mil ,car.
DlIc:la.iDa tbis at a prell conference ben
,eatcrday Mioistel' or State for Education MI. Cbadrika Keo ... .aid that the otber beneficiary diatricb would be Deed,
Jat_. ParbbaDi, Dbale. Jalpoo Naabik.
Tbaoe, Abmednaaar, Ilat»aalri aDd
Stadbudul'J ••••••••

[Tramlallo"l

Mr. Speaker, SIr. tbe bit quettloa that bl. DOW .riteo before us II wbetber tbe Mlnleter of State lor EducatioD of • State was 10 competeot lbat abe dllcloeed tbe entire aebeme before the reporters aDd DOIN when • Member or ParliameDt I. askina a question. be" bolo. told tbat no dC'ci.lon baa been takeD '7 Therefore, either .be baa spoken •• or tbe bon. Uoioo Mini.ter wan .. to IUP"", tho informatloo.

MR. SPEAKER : Tbll unparliameotary •

word J.

THB MINISTER OP HUMAN
IlBSOURCB DBVBLOPMBNT AND
MINISTER OP HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELPARE (SHRI P. V. NAIlASIMHA
RAO): Sir. botb 01 them ar. corNCt~ The State OovernmeDt has .eDt • proposal
10 ... tI0l tb. placet whet. .ucb Vid,..., ..
.bould be opened. Wo haft oot ,.t taken a floal deci.ioD. W. ,ball dilaD. it with tbem. We .ball 10 tbare aDd tee wbat IacllItlea the, are 10101 to provide. Tbero·
fora, • demand hal been received rrom them, but we have not yet uamloed tbe propoaal full),. 1'Ilerefore. both tbe NiDilten of State-Central as weD a. State-are correct ..

MR. SPeAKER: ADd ,OU too are correct •

•• NOI reool'Cled.

Oral .A.nswer. 14

SHRI BANW ARI LAL PUROHIT:
Mr. Speaker, Sir. I wal quito disturbed by lbe reply 11"eD by the Stato EdUcatiOD MiDiater in tbe conference and tbat is wb, I have asked tbi, question. The hOD.
Minister of Education is aware tbat bis Minillu of State doa Dot love Vidarbba. but be bimself represeot. Vidarbba aDd koow. tbe txtent to which injustice bal beeD done to Vidarbba in tbe matter of education.
All that I waot to say is that injustice should Dot be done Co Vidarbha. If tbis reaioa is
&lveo two Ichoots out of a sbare of 12, ie will. areat iojustice. Already, tbere is a bi8 backlo.. Therefore. I would like to koow wbether tbe boo. Minister would re-coosider it and increase Vidarbha' sbare 7

SIIRI P.V. NARASIMHA RAO: Sir. bad •• decided it earlier. be would Dot have lot aD opportunity to apeak all tbil. Therefore ••• did Dot decide ••. (Inter, "plfons) •.•

(&glls"1

SHRI MUKUL WASNIK : May I
know whether the curriculum to be followed in tbe Navoda,.. Vidyalayu will be .imiJar to tbat whicb will be followed in other schools or tbe curriculllm Will be somewhat diO'erent (rom Ihat will ~ followed in ordinary acbooJI ?

SURJ P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: W.
are lo1lowiol CBSE.

Sea Eroaloa I. Kare.taka

·526. SHRI O. DEVARAYA NAIK:
Will tbe Minister o( WATBR RBSOURCES be pleated to sta te :

(a) wbether Government are aware tbat there is contiouous sea erosion iu coutal belt in Karoataka:

(b) If 10, the itCPS taktD to prevent tbler .(OIion and tbe amount SpeDt so rar;

(c) whether It is a fact that tbe mODey allocated for prevention of erosion work bal Dol been properly utilised by tbe State
Government: and
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(d) if 10, wbether tbore is aoy moDi·
toriDS apney set up by UniOD Ooveromeftl to check up tbe proper utilisation or fundi
In proper time ?

THE MINISTER OF WA'fett
RBSOURCES (SHRl 8. SHANKARA. ..
NAND): (8) Some reachel of Karnatalra
00.sta1 bell are prooc to sea erosion.

(b) The Government of Karnatata baft identified tbe vulnerable reaches aureaatiog to 72 S "mI. in lenltb.
According to tbe State Oovernm~Dt protective works have been carried out 00. leD.tb tOlalliol 11.6 kms. at a cost of Rs. 2.81 erOles so far.

(e) No such report bas come to the Doticc or Oovetoment of India.

(d) Utilisation or fuodl by State Governments comes under the audit control of the Comptroil~r and Auditor
General of lodia.

SHRI G. DEVARAYA NAIK: The boa. Minister has laid in the reply that tbe Karnataka Government have ideoti-
fied vuloerable reacbes aalrelatina 72 S kms. io length wbile the protective work. baye boeD carried out 00 a leoatb totaHift. 11.6 km.. at a cost of Rs. 2.81 crorcs. Thi.
II rcalty a VOr) less area and tbe amount
.pent is meagre. Pccvcol;OS sea eToflOD i. tbe uracot need of tbe hour because people tbere are 10siAI their laods. bOU3C'.
valuable trecs and so many olber thin,l.
But uofortulUltely, tbe Guvernment bas Dot
&lvon iu serio", attention 00 this work. Some vinal" have already been wubed out.
These villages are Bcolre, SuratkaJ, Matpe.
Gaaaolli, SbirvaDle, Sbitur, BbaktkaJ, Itodibbag. Manki, Murdesh1t'Br. K ... raocl.
Pav8Dakurva, Kafki and Rames' .. rtallU.
So, these viII_let have already been wasbed out and .ome otbctt 'ill .... are
OD tbe way to be .. ahed out. That Ie wby tbe Government has to tako keeD interett in tbe m~tter. Government is spendiog 80 mucb of money for other purposes. J am DOt que.tiooing tbat. Btlt since it il a 'Ve" important and tbe butfltnl prohlem of the people or cOl1stal areas. it i. reaU, 1M poor poople-fi!Mrmeo aad Harijabs-who are reaidioa io those arcas, 10 may I koow (rom die hOD. MiDistor whctber tben 11 aD,

COMtfUoMw PI'OpoaaI WON lbe Oowm-Il1eOt to ..... mere- ftnIdt to Ihe S.te to
oevet more .... for flal, wort ,

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: Sir, it is true tbat.. erosion is lakioa place on tbe coastal line of f{arnataka. lpeciaU, the Uttar Kanaad. and Dalnhin Kaoud ••
I have a JoD, Ut. of the eo. "It I Ie lcbes where tbe .,oMOO I. ttlkina place. But I
.boutd oy tbat Oood control aad anti.sea
.-osioD form part of tbe State pUDlo, and 'he Stato b .. to prmfde fGock (or tbe GODlrGI of aroaion er to an .. t the coastal erosioo. In ibis rcprd. tile Kamataka Goycr .. enl bas .~ loaD .-flu-itance. lind tbe PI_DOio. Comnriaion, in November
1916. had II.. R.. rou, crores.. loan
."'taDCa. B.t die GO'fcrnmeoC o(
Karnatalra could oat provide tile matcb;na Irant in their State Plan and 10 they did not accept it. On the other band. they wanted tbe loao assistance to be in tbo Central MCtor. The Houe iJ aware tbat we do DOt have aOf fUDds lD .be Ceotral leCtor for &Ilia P_poM and to we could Dot ptoYide • .,tbiOl.

SHRI O. DEVARAYA NAIK: Sir, tbe boo. Minister bas aaid that be bas Dot received any report reaardinl the mi.utiU .. dOfJ or funds by tbe Scate. We haye lot ~ett.in doubts. In Kamac.ka. they ar. noC ulfoa Ihe Central funds (or tbe purpose ror .bi,b l~y are "i'lCD by the Central Government. Por example. if you aivo graDt (or coD'rollina sea erosioD. tbe, wiD use it (or lpaymeot to their employees.
If you ,ive a .... C"OI" of rupees for 'beir
Sodal Department, lbey will disburse it (0

tlair • ..,10,... Tbta .. OUf ~oubt. Tbat
it why J would like to tao. from the bon.
MiD"er wbetb. &be Ooveromeat ia 10101 to"""'o die r.ct wbftber 'beey bave QtWIt~ it proper., or eot.

.RIJ 8. SHANK.ARANAND ; Sir, u
I ·Ia .... alread, .. aid io my maiD anaIVer.
Ceotro~.. DO moailOriaa 00 the proper DliliaaUoo of fad. provided lor rbis work. neepa die .. die oontlOl or 'be CotDptroUer aDd Auditor 0 .... 1 .,,00 i.lo ebar.e of
controJUol and auditina 01 account.. It would be ver, 4J11cuJt'or .. to motJitor tbe proper utiliaation of fuo..tl b, tbe aan. for tbi. work.

SHIll E..I. aAO: Sir. 1D Bttm0D4l


YHbqre of KtiIbDIIi 8iltftCt. acrea of land 01 poor ......... _ ...
eroded by tbe sea wblCb I have brou,bt to tbe kaoMed.. 01 die _II. **t.. I
wrote a Ie..... aIIo to tal. earlier. 1IItt
baa resulted in. b_ .... 01 .......
RI. two crores because lot of coconut
t ..... aad "aloable crape. ~ Mire RIfted
on that IaDd earI.f. I ... to koow 'rem the bon. Willi_r whether .. .01 proyicte tbe same .SAil,.nee immcdiatwt, to tbe Andbra Pradeab Ooveromot"ot and protect tbese poor farmeR from losirll their valuable lands, ,,·bleb i.. 1011 Dot ooly to tbtm but to the n.tioe allo.

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND : Sir. it is true tbal in the Stale of ADdhr. Pradesh wbidl bal • coutal line of about 960 kilometres, at some reaches there t. coastal erosioa. A. J .id wkit refOHMe 10 tbe Kar ... uk. Scale, w. do not bave MY fuods in tho C •• trill .. tor ffill Ieau e"iatance to tbe State.

tJPlratl.doa of "' ...... _,. Ail,""
·S~7. SHit! CH1NTAM'ANI JENAt:

SHRI~fOHANBHAIPATEL:

Will the Minider or CIVIL AVIATION be pJ9sed to state :

(a) whether Oo¥ernlDlDl .... talc_
.ny dc~i!ion 10 uparade eM At..Dedabad Airport to facilitate international Hilbtl;

tb) if 'Ott -.bettier the work ou Ih'-
airport bal start.d; and

(c) if 50, \\-ben It ia likely to be com-
plefed 1

THE MINISTER. OF STATS IN THE
MINISTR.Y OP CIVIL AVIATION
(SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER): (a) There
I. no proposal at present for uPiradratioo of raeiUtica at Abmedabad airport into international airport.

(tt) and (c). De .. arise.

SURI CHINTAMANI lENA : May I knew ftom the hOD. Mini.ter bow maoy lucb airports aae &.OiDI to be uP!ll'8.dcd as International Airports in the country iu ttM current year, "at it. 1987-88 Md in tbe Stveotb Five Year Plan 'I What would w me fstim_ted cost o( that ?

WIl"'1'£M ANSWERS TO QUlBTlGNS

,-.,11"]
GuldeUne. for Airport. Sf'cDrff,

~ll. SHlllMAn N.P. JIMNSI
LAKSHMl:
SHill T. 8ALA GOUD :

Will tke Minister of CiVIL AVIATION be ple .. d to stato: .

(8) whe~r there are any uoifoJ'IQ pddeliaes for security arranaemooll at all tbe Airports in tbe country; and

(b) if so, the malo features tbereof?

THE MJNlSTEB. OF STATE IN THB
MINISTRY OF CJVIL AVIATION (SHRI

. JAODISH TVTLER) : Ca) aDd (b). Yel.
Sir. Tbese Security arraDacmeots have beeD desilned 10 regulate entry of persons and "ehitles, to ensure security of rt,istered ball8P and the aircraft and to rule out tbe poulbility of a passenger carrying a weapon 00 bis person!band-bagaaae. The objective
i. to ensure that there is DO unlawful interference witb civil avialion.

SupenllloD or Drul Maoufaetare

·'12. SMa) K.ALJ PRASAD PANDBY :
Win tho Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELEARE be pleased to state:

<a) wbether Government propose to permit non-Ph.rm. aradlPltes to supe"_
aDd control tbe processing aod manufacture of drUis under rules 49 (a) and 50 (c) of tbe Orull and Cosm:ti~s Rules 1945i and

(b) are tbe recommendations of the Druas Technical Advisory Board. not proposed to be fol1owed and, if so. the reasons tberef or ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THB
M1NISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (KUMARI SAROJ
ItBAPARDE): (8) lind (b). Rule 49 (10
of the Druss and Cosmetics Rules pert.illl to Qual.fioations 01 dIU, ioapc:ctorl oDI, aod Is 00' relevant to the qUCitioa.. Rule SO(t:)
~~ Dot c&ist. Rules 71 and 76 relate to

